

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/5/2021 4:30 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98835-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE,

Respondent,

v.

THE HONORABLE JAY INSLEE, in his official capacity as Governor of
the State of Washington,

Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA No. 20367
Deputy Solicitor General

ZACHARY PEKELIS JONES, WSBA No. 44557

LAURYN K. FRAAS, WSBA No. 35553

Assistant Attorneys General

Office ID 91087

800 5th Ave., Ste. 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-3188

jeffrey.even@atg.wa.gov

zach.jones@atg.wa.gov

lauryn.fraas@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Legal Background: Codified Statutes Address Some, But Not All, of the Grants Addressed by Section 220 of the 2019–21 Transportation Budget	2
	B. The Governor’s Vetoes	8
	C. Procedural History	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Standard of Review.....	9
	B. The Governor’s Veto of a Single Sentence Within Budget Provisos Exceeded His Constitutional Authority	9
	1. The Constitution, to balance executive and legislative prerogatives, limits the Governor’s veto authority.....	10
	2. The Governor’s vetoes of less than a whole appropriation item in Section 220 are invalid	13
	a. Analysis of an item veto begins with the Legislature’s structure of the bill	13
	b. The fuel type condition did not constitute a whole appropriation item	16
	3. The Governor’s views on the constitutionality of a proviso do not expand his veto power.....	25
	C. The Fuel Type Condition is Constitutional.....	26

1.	The fuel type condition comports with article II, section 19 because it does not create substantive law	27		
	a.	No substantive laws address fuel type as a factor in multimodal transportation grants	28	
		(i)	The fuel type condition does not conflict with past substantive statutes	28
		(ii)	House Bill 2042 does not require fuel type to be a factor in transportation grants	33
	b.	The fuel type condition does not extend past the budgetary biennium.....	38	
	c.	The fuel type condition does not define rights or eligibility for services.....	40	
2.	The fuel type condition complied with article II, section 37 of the Washington Constitution	42		
	a.	Section 220 is a complete act.....	44	
	b.	The fuel type condition does not “render erroneous” RCW 47.66.040	45	
	c.	True appropriation conditions do not violate article II, section 37.....	47	
V.	CONCLUSION	50		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 27, 2000), <i>opinion corrected</i> , 27 P.3d 608 (2001).....	42, 43, 50
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 112 Wn.2d 314, 771 P.2d 335 (1989).....	46
<i>Black v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 198, 457 P.3d 453 (2020).....	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	15
<i>Cascade Tel. Co. v. Tax Comm'n of Wash.</i> , 176 Wash. 616, 30 P.2d 976 (1934)	23
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	50
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	14
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996) <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 13, 1997)....	13
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Hernandez Colon</i> , 963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Eyman v. Wyman</i> , 191 Wn.2d 581, 424 P.3d 1183 (2018).....	21
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	47
<i>Flanders v. Morris</i> , 88 Wn.2d 183, 558 P.2d 769 (1977).....	27, 41, 48

<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	31, 38
<i>In re Salary of Juvenile Dir.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....	26
<i>Ortblad v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 109, 530 P.2d 635 (1975).....	10
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707, 911 P.2d 389 (1996).....	25
<i>Retired Pub. Emps. Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	passim
<i>Smith v. King</i> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Martin</i> , 173 Wash. 249, 23 P.2d 1 (1933)	14
<i>State ex rel. Ruoff v. Rosellini</i> , 55 Wn.2d 554, 348 P.2d 971 (1960).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 545, 342 P.2d 588 (1959).....	39, 40
<i>Strauss v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 194 Wn.2d 296, 449 P.3d 640 (2019).....	9
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. State (WEA)</i> , 93 Wn.2d 37, 604 P.2d 950 (1980).....	49
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps., AFL-CIO, Council 28 AFSCME v. State</i> , 101 Wn.2d 536, 682 P.2d 869 (1984).....	24
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Locke</i> , 153 Wn.2d 475, 105 P.3d 9 (2005).....	passim

<i>Wash. State Legis. v. Lowry,</i> 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997).....	passim
<i>Wash. State Legis. v. State,</i> 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999).....	passim
<i>Wash. State Motorcycle Dealers Ass'n v. State,</i> 111 Wn.2d 667, 763 P.2d 442 (1988).....	11, 12, 23, 24

Statutes

RCW 28A.58.010.....	49
RCW 28A.58.100(1).....	49
RCW 43.19.648(2).....	32
RCW 46.77	44
RCW 46.77.030(1)(a)	39
RCW 46.77.120	7
RCW 47.04.280(1)(e)	32
RCW 47.66	passim
RCW 47.66.030	4, 7
RCW 47.66.030(1)(a)	4, 5
RCW 47.66.030(1)(b).....	4
RCW 47.66.040	passim
RCW 47.66.040(1).....	4
RCW 47.66.040(2).....	29
RCW 47.66.040(2)(a)	29

RCW 47.66.040(2)(b)	45, 46
RCW 47.66.070	6, 18
RCW 47.66.100	4, 5
RCW 47.66.110	5
RCW 47.66.120	5, 34
RCW 70A.15.4000.....	31
RCW 70A.15.4010.....	7
RCW 70A.15.4040.....	7

Rules

CR 56	9
RAP 2.5(a)	31, 38

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 50.1	30
40 C.F.R. § 50.19.....	30
WAC 173-476-010.....	30, 46
WAC 173-476-900.....	30, 46
WAC 194-29-020(7).....	32
WAC 194-29-070.....	32

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 1	10
Const. art. II, § 19	passim

Const. art. II, § 37	passim
Const. art. III, § 12	passim
Const. art. VIII, § 4	10

Other Authorities

Briffault, Richard, <i>The Item Veto in State Courts</i> , 66 Temp. L. Rev. 1171 (1993)	25
Conference Report on Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, § 220, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019), https://bit.ly/3cOYayS	36
Crystal, Howard M., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Returning to Clean Air Act Fundamentals: A Renewed Call to Regulate Greenhouse Gases Under the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) Program</i> , 31 Georgetown Env'tl. L. Rev. 234 (2019)	31
Engrossed Second Substitute H.B. 2042, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 2019).....	33, 34, 35, 36
Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1160, § 220, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019).....	passim
H.B. 1160	35
H.B. 1160, https://bit.ly/2O8ItIP	35
H.B. 2042	passim
H.B. 2042 § 18(1)(a), https://bit.ly/3jgMZ3t	36
H.B. 2042, Bill History (Apr. 23, 2019), https://app.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=2042&Initiative =false&Year=2019	36
Laws of 1993, ch. 393, § 6(2)(b)	29

Laws of 2005, ch. 318, § 5(2)(b)	30
Laws of 2019, ch. 287.....	33
Laws of 2019, ch. 287, § 18.....	5
Laws of 2019, ch. 416.....	2
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Hidden Costs of Energy</i> , 154, https://www.nap.edu/read/12794/chapter/5	30
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Real Prospects for Energy Efficiency in the United States</i> 121 (2010), https://www.nap.edu/read/12621/chapter/5#123	29
Substitute H.B. 1160, https://bit.ly/3oTe0uS	35
Tabuchi, Hiroko, <i>Toyota Aims to Remain King of the Hybrids</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 6, 2011, https://www.nytimes.com/2011/01/07/business/global/07toyota.ht ml	30
Vile, M.J.C., <i>Constitutionalism and the Separation of Powers</i> 158 (1967).....	26
WSDOT, <i>Public Transportation - Rural Mobility and Paratransit/Special Needs Competitive Grants (Consolidated)</i> , https://wsdot.wa.gov/transit/grants/ public-transportation-rural-mobility-paratransit/special-needs- competitive-grants (last visited Feb. 1, 2020).....	4
Wash. Att'y Gen. Op. 1987 No. 6 (1987).....	47, 50
